STATE OF NEW YORK LEG DEC17'12 Att 10:40

LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY BUFFALO, N.Y., DECEMBER 20", 2012 A.D.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That at a regular session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on the 20th day of December, 2012 A.D., a resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan is a resident of the Town of Grand Island and the daughter of Edmund and Ellen Colan; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan is a senior at Grand Island High School, where she has been an AP and honors student throughout her high school career; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan was accepted into the National Honor Society and has received both her academic pin and letter; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan has has been an active part of the Grand Island Concert Band and Wind Ensemble where she plays the flute; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan has participated in the Donate a Life Club, and has represented Grand Island High School DECA at the regional level; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan is a member of the Grand Island High School varsity softball teams and also played travel softball outside of school; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Colan is involved in her parish of St. Stephen Church and is a volunteer at the St. Stephen Fish Fry every year; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the Erie County Legislature applauds **Ashley Colan** on being named a Grand Island Chamber of Commerce 2012 Student Ambassador and for her dedication to the Town of Grand Island as a positive influence on the community.

Kevin R. Hardwick. Erie County Legislator – 4th District

Robert M. Graber Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County